

No. 12-1269

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS, MONTANA,
AND WEST VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Deputy Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Street,
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
jeff.chanay@ksag.org

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY LEONCZYK
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

RONALD A. CASS
CENTER FOR THE RULE OF LAW
746 Walker Road, Suite 16
Great Falls, VA 22066
(703) 438-8832

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
State of Montana

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Neither The Clean Air Act’s Terms Nor <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Unambiguously Support EPA’s “Expansive” Statutory Interpretation	4
II. The Decision Below Allows EPA To Rewrite Its Authorizing Statute, Causing Injury Yet Avoiding Judicial Review	12
III. By Approving EPA’s Greenhouse Gas Rules, The Decision Below Entrenches A Permit-Based System That Imposes Great Burdens On The States And Will Deter Market-Based Solutions.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1-2, 7
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 14
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	15, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	14
<i>Martin v. OSHA</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Nat'l Cable Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 23
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>O'Connor v. U.S.</i> , 479 U.S. 27 (1986).....	9
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	4, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	5
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
EPA, <i>PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases</i> (Mar. 2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	15, 21, 24
<i>Standards of Performance for New and Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Steam Generating Units</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 28606 (May 18, 2005).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) (No. 05-1120)	6
Brief for Tenn. Valley Auth, <i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) (No. 10-174)	7
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of Law</i> 162 (1909).....	13
Nathaniel O. Keohane, Richard L. Revesz & Robert N. Stavins, <i>The Choice of Regulatory Instruments in Environmental Policy</i> , 22 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 313 (1998)	24
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Am. Chem. Council v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1248 (filed Apr. 18, 2013)	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1146 (filed Mar. 20, 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Environmental Externalities and Political Externalities: The Political Economy of Environmental Regulation and Reform</i> , 73 Tul. L. Rev. 845 (1999)	24
